

No. 03-358

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC CITIZEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW SCHLAFLY
521 Fifth Ave. - 17th Floor
New York, NY 10175
(212) 292-4510

* Counsel of Record

KAREN B. TRIPP *
2245 Shakespeare Road
Houston, TX 77030
(713) 658-9323

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NAFTA, AS ENACTED BY CONGRESS, DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PRESIDEN- TIAL BYPASS OF DOMESTIC LAW TO ADHERE TO A DECISION OF AN INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL.....	4
II. NAFTA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CRE- ATES A FOREIGN COURT WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION BY TREATY	10
III. THE REQUISITE ENVIRONMENTAL IM- PACT STATEMENT MUST INCLUDE EFFECTS ON HUMAN SAFETY AND LIVES.....	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Barker v. Harvey</i> , 181 U.S. 481 (1901).....	5
<i>Botiller v. Dominguez</i> , 130 U.S. 238 (1889)	5
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..	11
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..	9
<i>Highland Cooperative v. City of Lansing</i> , 492 F. Supp. 1372 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	18
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1872)	10
<i>Made in the USA Foundation v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1039 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	20
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)...	14
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	12
<i>Oregon Environmental Council v Kunzman</i> , 714 F.2d 901 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Transp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 957 (2003).....	8, 10, 17
<i>Tag v. Rogers</i> , 267 F.2d 664 (D.C. 1959), <i>cert. denied</i> , 362 U.S. 957 (1960).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Morton</i> , 23 F. Cas. 784, 2 Curt. 454 (D. Mass. 1855), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 U.S. 481 (1863)	6
<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8MM. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	13
<i>United States v. 27.09 Acres of Land</i> , 760 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	Pages
U.S. Const. Art. II, Sec. 2.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	4
19 U.S.C. § 3311.....	4
19 U.S.C. § 3312(a)(1).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 3312(a)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 13902.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c)(1)(A).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c)(2).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c)(3).....	7
5 Annals of Cong. 760-62 (1796).....	11
5 Annals of Cong. 771-72 (1796).....	11
139 Cong. Rec. S16,712-13 (daily ed. Nov. 20, 1993).....	10
House Report No. 103-361(I), at 8 (1993).....	11
 OTHER	
Jorge Chabat, “Mexico’s War on Drugs: No Margin for Maneuver,” 582 <i>The Annals of The American Academy of Political and Social Science</i> 134 (July 2002).....	19
“Company that Hired Illegal Driver to Pay \$10.7M,” <i>USA Today</i> , June 19, 2001.....	15
Paul Stephen Dempsey, “Free Trade But Not Free Transport? The Mexican Stand-Off,” 30 <i>Den. J. Int’l L. & Pol’y</i> 91 (Winter 2001).....	16
Federalist No. 75, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Ros- siter & Kesler eds. 1999).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Craig Jarvis, “N.C. Seen as Hub where Illicit Drugs Repackaged,” <i>The News & Observer</i> (Raleigh, N.C.), Jan. 22, 2004	18
Alan Larson, “Outlining the Potential for Expanded US-Mexico Trade,” Remarks to 54th Plenary of the Mexico-U.S. Business Committee (Mar. 5, 2001), http://www.state.gov/e/rls/rm/2001/1133pf.html (visited Apr. 16, 2002).....	6
J. Patrick LaRue, “The ‘ILL-ICIT’ Effects of NAFTA: Increased Drug Trafficking into the United States Through the Southwest Border,” 9 <i>Currents Int’l Trade L.J.</i> 38 (Summer 2000)..	19, 20
<i>Major Drug Traffickers</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, DEA BRIEFING BOOK, (Oct. 1999), http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/briefing-book/page34-48.htm (visited Nov. 20, 1999)	19
Jason C. Messenger, “Opening the U.S.-Mexico Border: Problems and Concerns for the Bush Administration, the Countries, and the Legal System to Consider,” 9 <i>Tulsa J. Comp. & Int’l L.</i> 607 (Spring 2002)	20
Kirk Mitchell, “Police: Deadly I-76 Crash Fits Immigrant-Smuggling Profile,” <i>Denver Post</i> , Jan. 29, 2004.....	16
Jim Muir, “Glenn Poshard: On the Record: Speaking Frankly About the Corruption, Wrongdoing and Cover-Ups,” <i>The Southern Illinoisan</i> , Mar. 1, 2003	15
James Pinkerton, “Semi-Conscious State; Inspection of Trucks on Border Threadbare,” <i>Houston Chronicle</i> , Aug. 12, 2001	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ciro Rodriguez, “Safety on the NAFTA Superhighway,” Congressional Press Releases, Feb. 17, 2001	16
Laurence H. Tribe, “Taking Text and Structure Seriously; Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation,” 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1221 (1995)	14
World Almanac 79 (2004)	16, 17
John C. Yoo, “Laws as Treaties?: The Constitutionality of Congressional-Executive Agreements,” 99 Mich. L. Rev. 757 (2001)	13
